Presentation and Comparison of Information, on page 5). On April 27, 2018, the sale of Construmart S.A.
and subsidiaries was completed, and consequently, this segment generated results in the first quarter of
2018, but not in 1Q19.

1.4. Net Income

SMU reported net income for the first quarter of 2019 of CLP 7,740 million, an increase of CLP 7,275
million (1,564.3%) with respect to CLP 465 million for 1Q18. Profit from continuing operations totaled
CLP 7,740 million, compared to CLP 75 million for 1Q19. The profit from discontinued operations for
1Q18 amounted to CLP 390 million in 2018, and in 1Q19 the Company no longer has discontinued
operations, as the sale of Construmart was completed in April 2018.

Excluding the effects of IFRS 16, net income for 1Q19 would have totaled CLP 9,254 million, an increase
of CLP 8,789 million (1,889.9%) with respect to 1Q18.

SMU Earnings Release – March 2019

16

2. Analysis of Statement of Financial Position

Table 8.1: Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(CLP Million)
March 2019

(IFRS 16)

December  2018

(IAS 17)
r$ r%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 80,731 82,644 (1,913) (2.3%)

Other Current Financial Assets 18 18   0 2.6%

Other Current Non-Financial Assets 15,360 20,245 (4,886) (24.1%)

Trade Accounts Receivable and Other Receivables, Net 44,139 57,597 (13,458) (23.4%)

Accounts Receivable from Related Companies 8,662 8,739 (77) (0.9%)

Inventories 197,254 194,938 2,316 1.2%

Current Tax Assets 6,906 8,059 (1,153) (14.3%)

Non-Current Assets Classified as Held for Sale   -   -   -   -

Total Current Assets   353,071   372,241 (19,170) (5.1%)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 245 245 1 0.3%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Assets 1,855 17,635 (15,780) (89.5%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable 2,295 2,738 (443) (16.2%)

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method 1,884   2,838.9 (955) (33.7%)

Intangible Assets Other Than Goodwill 71,162 73,320 (2,158) (2.9%)

Goodwill 475,225 474,867 358 0.1%

Property, Plant, and equipment, net 710,094 439,409 270,686 61.6%

Deferred tax assets 424,338 429,106 (4,768) (1.1%)

Total Non-Current Assets   1,687,098   1,440,158 246,940 17.1%

TOTAL ASSETS   2,040,169   1,812,399 227,770 12.6%

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Current Financial Libialities 121,766 96,600 25,166 26.1%

Trade and Other Current Payables 395,897 418,291 (22,394) (5.4%)

Accounts Payable to Related Companies 2,476 3,976 (1,500) (37.7%)

Other Current Provisions 3,455 3,319 136 4.1%

Current Tax Liabilities   797.9 0 798 -

Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 13,193 16,695 (3,502) (21.0%)

Other Current Non-Financial Liabilities 3,197 3,108 90 2.9%

Non-Current Liabilities Classified as Held for Sale   -   -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities   540,781   541,987 (1,206) (0.2%)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 788,434 567,504 220,930 38.9%

Non-Current Payables 104 121 (17) (14.0%)

Trade Payables due to Related Entities, Non-Current   -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 76 81 (4) (5.5%)

Non-Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 930 977 (47) (4.8%)

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Liabilities 5,978 6,450 (471) (7.3%)

Total Non-Current Liabilities   795,523   575,132 220,390 38.3%

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,336,304   1,117,119 219,184 19.6%

EQUITY

Issued Capital 523,742 523,742 0 0.0%

Retained Earnings 30,832 23,092 7,740 33.5%

Other Reserves 149,291 148,446 846 0.6%

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent Company 703,865 695,279 8,586 1.2%

Non-Controlling Interest   -   -   -   -

Total Equity   703,865   695,279 8,586 1.2%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   2,040,169   1,812,399 227,770 12.6%

SMU Earnings Release – March 2019

17

Table 8.2: Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 Pro Forma (1)

(CLP Million)
March 2019

(IAS 17 Pro Forma )

December 2018

(IAS 17)
r$ r%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 80,731 82,644 (1,913) (2.3%)

Other Current Financial Assets 18 18 0 2.6%

→ Other Current Non-Financial Assets
(2) 16,599 20,245 (3,646) (18.0%)

Trade Accounts Receivable and Other Receivables, Net 44,139 57,597 (13,458) (23.4%)

Accounts Receivable from Related Companies 8,662 8,739 (77) (0.9%)

Inventories 197,254 194,938 2,316 1.2%

Current Tax Assets 6,906 8,059 (1,153) (14.3%)

Non-Current Assets Classified as Held for Sale -   -   0 -

Total Current Assets   354,310   372,241 (17,931) (4.8%)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 245 245 1 0.3%

→ Other Non-Current Non-Financial Assets
 (2) 16,946 17,635 (689) (3.9%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable 2,295 2,738 (443) (16.2%)

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method 1,884 2,839 (955) (33.7%)

Intangible Assets Other Than Goodwill 71,162 73,320 (2,158) (2.9%)

Goodwill 475,225 474,867 358 0.1%

→ Property, Plant, and equipment, net
 (3) 447,100 439,409 7,692 1.8%

Deferred tax assets 424,338 429,106 (4,768) (1.1%)

Total Non-Current Assets   1,439,195   1,440,158 (963) (0.1%)

TOTAL ASSETS   1,793,505   1,812,399 (18,893) (1.0%)

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

→ Other Current Financial Libialities
(4) 95,108 96,600 (1,492) (1.5%)

Trade and Other Current Payables 395,897 418,291 (22,394) (5.4%)

Accounts Payable to Related Companies 2,476 3,976 (1,500) (37.7%)

Other Current Provisions 3,455 3,319 136 4.1%

Current Tax Liabilities 798 -   798 -

Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 13,193 16,695 (3,502) (21.0%)

Other Current Non-Financial Liabilities 3,197 3,108 90 2.9%

Non-Current Liabilities Classified as Held for Sale -   -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities   514,123   541,987 (27,864) (5.1%)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

→ Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities
 (4) 567,022 567,504 (482) (0.1%)

Non-Current Payables 104 121 (17) (14.0%)

Trade Payables due to Related Entities, Non-Current -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 76 81 (4) (5.5%)

Non-Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 930 977 (47) (4.8%)

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Liabilities 5,978 6,450 (471) (7.3%)

Total Non-Current Liabilities   574,111   575,132 (1,022) (0.2%)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,088,234   1,117,119 (28,886) (2.6%)

EQUITY

Issued Capital 523,742 523,742 0 0.0%

→ Retained Earnings
 (5) 32,345 23,092 9,254 n.a.

Other Reserves 149,184 148,446 739 0.5%

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent Company 705,272 695,279 9,992 1.4%

Non-Controlling Interest -   -   -   -

Total Equity   705,272   695,279 9,992 1.4%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   1,793,505   1,812,399 (18,893) (1.0%)

SMU Earnings Release – March 2019

18

(1) Pro Forma: For illustrative purposes only, March 2019 figures are presented pro forma, eliminating the effects of the application
of IFRS 16 so that the figures are comparable to the December 2018 figures (applying the previous standard, IAS 17).

(2) Other non-financial assets, current and non-current: Increase of CLP 16,330 million: (i) increase of CLP 16,632 million in prepaid
leases (under the new standard, they are recognized as rights of use, under property, plant and equipment), partially offset by
(ii) decrease of CLP 302 million due to the amortization of the asset that would have applied under the previous standard.

[…]

services) to cash from financing activities (cash payments for liabilities under finance lease agreements
and interest paid). The net impact of this reclassification on the closing balance of cash and cash
equivalents is zero.

Cash used in investing activities for the first quarter of 2019 totaled a net outflow of CLP -13,829 million,
compared to a net outflow of CLP -5,957 million for 2017, a difference of CLP -7,873 million. The main
outflow of cash is for CAPEX, which includes purchases of property, plant and equipment and purchases
of intangible assets and amounted to CLP 13,977 million in 1Q19 and CLP 5,972 million in 1Q18.

Cash from financing activities for the first quarter of 2019 totaled a net outflow of CLP -25,439 million,
mainly explained by: (i) interest payments of CLP 12,808 million and (ii) payment of financial leases of
CLP 11,306 million. In 1Q18, the Company had a net inflow of CLP -22,567 million in cash from financing
activities, mainly explained by: (i) the partial prepayment of the international bond (USD 120 million) and
(ii) interest payments of CLP 21,981 million, partially offset by the capital increase carried out in January
2018 for a total of CLP 74,000 million.

(CLP Million)
March 2019

(IFRS 16)

March 2018

(IAS 17)
r$

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Operating Activities 37,356 32,069 5,287

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Investing Activities (13,829) (5,957) (7,873)

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Financing Activities (25,439) (22,567) (2,872)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Before Effect of

Exchange Rates
(1,913) 3,545 (5,458)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,913) 3,545 (5,458)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 82,644 110,540 (27,896)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 80,731 114,085 (33,354)

SMU Earnings Release – March 2019

22

4. Financial Indicators

Table 10: Financial Indicators (1)

(1) Indicators as of March 31, 2019 are not comparable to indicators as of December 31, 2018, due to the effects of IFRS 16 in 2019.
See Note Regarding Presentation and Comparison of Information.

5. Risk Management

The main risks faced by SMU, as well as certain measures taken by the Company to mitigate such
risks, are described in note 4 to SMU’s consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2019.

6. Relevant Events During the Period

1. On March 1, 2019, SMU was notified of the ruling by the Chilean Antitrust Court (Tribunal de